



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONANEE COMPLEY SHIPPORM POAD DANIARADI CURVAHATI. 781027

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KPM.85/2022 Complainant/ Appellant :Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent :SPIO/ Joint Secretary to the Chief Minister,

Chief Minister's Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati 6

Date of Hearing : 22/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak has filed one RTI petition before the Joint Secretary to the Chief Minister & SPIO, Chief Minister's Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati on 13.09.2021 seeking three nos.of information.
- 2. On 29.10.2021, the SPIO sent a reply to the petitioner stating that record is not traceable.
- 3. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority/ Secretary to the Chief Minister, Janata Bhawan, Dispur on 8.11.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 12.2.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 4. The petitioner is present.
- 5. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO/Joint Secretary to the Chief Minister, CM's Secretariat, Dispur is absent without any intimation.
- 6. Since the SPIO has already mentioned that letter is not traceable, the Commission disposes the case with an advise to the petitioner that whenever he seeks action on his earlier letter, he should send a receipt copy of the earlier order to facilitate to the SPIO to take necessary action.
- 7. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.
 Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.85/2022

Dtd. 22.03.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/ Joint Secretary to the Chief Minister, Chief Minister's Secretariat. Dispur, Guwahati 06 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 01 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission